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I INTRODUCTION

[1] The Appellant owns a property at 53 Nottingham Drive, Stillwater Lake 

(“Property”), in the Halifax Regional Municipality (“HRM”). The Property is zoned R-1 

(Single Unit Dwelling) under the Beaver Bank, Hammonds Plains and Upper Sackville 

Land Use By-Law (“LUB”).

[2] The Appellant’s home, which features an attached garage, is located on the 

Property. There is also a two-level detached outbuilding on the Property.

[3] On November 7, 2016, the Appellant filed a development permit application 

with HRM, requesting an occupancy permit for the detached building (“Application”). The 

purpose of the Application was to allow the Appellant “to move his furniture repair 

business from the main dwelling to the accessory building.”

[4] On December 7, 2016, the Application was reviewed by Andrew Faulkner, 

Development Officer for HRM. Mr. Faulkner refused the Application on the basis “the use 

is not permitted and cannot be located in an accessory building.”

[5] As a result, the Appellant filed an appeal with the Nova Scotia Utility and 

Review Board (“Board”), pursuant to s. 262(3) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter, 

S.N.S. 2008, c.39, as amended (“HRMC’).

[6] Notice of the hearing was served in accordance with the Board’s Hearing 

Order and advertised in the Chronicle Herald.

[7] A preliminary hearing was held by telephone conference on February 7, 

2017, to hear HRM’s motion to exclude certain evidence and strike certain portions of the 

Appellant’s Notice of Appeal.
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[8] The Board excluded three documents filed by the Appellant because they 

were not relevant to the issue to be determined in this proceeding. The Board’s full 

reasons are set out in a letter decision dated February 16, 2017.

[9] The Board heard the appeal at its offices in Halifax on February 24, 2017. 

The Appellant was self-represented. E. Roxanne MacLaurin appeared on behalf of HRM.

[10] At the conclusion of the evidence, both parties agreed to make oral 

submissions; however, Ms. MacLaurin supplemented her oral submissions by filing a brief 

written submission in the afternoon of the day of the hearing.

[11] By email dated Sunday, February 26, 2017, the Appellant objected to Ms. 

MacLaurin’s filing, but included additional submissions, in the event the Board was 

prepared to accept further filings.

[12] In a letter dated February 27, 2017, the Board accepted Ms. MacLaurin’s 

submissions on the basis they responded to an interpretation issue raised by the Board 

during the course of the hearing, which issue had not been previously raised by the 

parties. The Board found that in these circumstances, to assist the Board, and be fair to 

the parties, further submissions should be allowed.

[13] The Board also accepted the Appellant’s submissions, and further provided 

him with more time to address Ms. MacLaurin’s submissions. The Appellant filed 

additional written submissions on March 3, 2017.
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ISSUE

[14] The issue in this Appeal is whether Mr. Faulkner’s decision to refuse the 

development permit complies with the LUB. For the reasons which follow, the Board finds 

that it does.

III WITNESSES

[15] The Appellant testified at the hearing and called no other witnesses. He is 

a self-employed construction contractor. The Appellant also operates a home-based 

business, which is discussed in more detail later.

[16] HRM called Andrew Faulkner as its only witness. Mr. Faulkner is a 

development officer with HRM. He has been employed in this capacity since 2005. He 

has been employed in various roles in planning, development, and by-law enforcement 

for approximately 30 years. As previously indicated, he issued the refusal letter in this 

matter.

[17] Mr. Faulkner was qualified as an expert in land use planning, capable of 

giving opinion evidence on land use planning matters, including the interpretation and 

application of the LUB.

IV LETTERS OF COMMENT

[18] The Board received seven letters of comment which, with one exception,

were all supportive of the Appellant’s position that he should be issued a development

permit. Jim Young expressed his support as follows:

I am in full support of home based businesses in this area and in particular along the 
Hammonds Plains Road.
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Mr. Skinner's efforts to enhance and beautify his property have not gone unnoticed in the 
area of Stillwater Lake and his property is certainly an asset to the surrounding area.

In my personal opinion as others, that I have spoken with in the area, also agree that 
owners of properties that border the Hammonds Plains Road should have the same 
opportunity that other home and business owners have that reside along the same 
Hammonds Plains road.

[Letters of Comment, Exhibit S-7, p.6]

[19] The remaining letters of comment in support of the Application were short, 

expressing the view that the Appellant should be allowed to proceed with his proposed 

project.

[20] Richard and Angela Smith opposed the Application for the following 

reasons:

...We feel this is a residential community and would prefer it to remain that way.

Dorman has built a large garage at the end of his driveway, we assume this is the building 
he would prefer to work out of. Our concern is the signage and increased traffic at an 
already very dangerous high traffic entry/exit point of the subdivision.

We understand Mr. Skinner quietly operates a business out of his home, and we are okay 
with it continuing in that manner, only.

[Letters of Comment, Exhibit S-7, p.8]

[21] The Board appreciates residents taking the time to express their views. The 

Board notes, however, that such issues as signage and increased traffic are not the basis 

for HRM’s denial of the Appellant’s Application.

V FACTS

[22] The Appellant has owned the Property for many years. Initially, a house 

was constructed on the Property, with an attached garage. The Property is a sloped lot 

and features a septic field, septic tank, well, paved driveway, and landscaping. A 

detached 20’x24’ two-level building was constructed on the Property in or around 2012.

[23] In 2012, the Appellant applied for a development permit in relation to a 

home occupation. The nature of the business activities conducted from his home were
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described as follows in a June 29, 2012, letter to the development officer processing the 

application:

As requested here is the information and description of what I do in my home, 53 
Nottingham Drive, Stillwater Lake, NS.

I have an office in the upper level of my home which I use to find furniture online such as 
kijiji. When I receive orders from people that are looking for furniture such as Swoon 
antiques I search the computer, auctions, stores in the surrounding area to find these items.

Additionally I supply Swoon, whom I have dealt with for more than a year and a half with 
quality antiques and collectibles. I also supply other stores from time to time if requested 
plus I sometimes rent furniture to movie sets.

I have also participated in craft and antique shows.

It is my understanding that I am allowed to do this in the form of an office.

Also, I do necessary repairs, clean and polish the furniture before taking it to the store to 
be sold or to a person who has requested a piece.

I do this in the garage that is attached to my home which I also believe conforms to the 
law, referring to 2.2 of the land use bylaw, where it refers to crafts and the repair of 
household articles (which can be done in a residential zone).

My interpretation of that is that I am permitted to do this according to the bylaw. I have split 
the square foot space because my office space in the house is just a desk, chair and 
computer (for someone coming to retrieve an article that they have requested or for 
someone coming to request a particular article) - this is 6x10 or 60 sq feet. The desk is in 
my living room that is also used for our home personal business.

The remaining space of allotted space allowed in a residential zone is up to 300 square 
feet. The 240 sq feet remaining is in my garage where I clean and repair the furniture before 
it is delivered to customers.

It is also my understanding that the office does not have to be totally enclosed by walls.
I do have people that drop in unannounced asking if I can obtain certain pieces. I do not 
advertise on my sign that I fix and repair furniture.

My sign says “Skinners Antique Consulting Service” which also conforms to the law. I also 
have the required room for one parking spot (as part of the home office requirements).

This represents the activities of my business....
[Appeal Record, Exhibit S-5, p. 81]

[24] An occupancy permit was granted with respect to the above application by

HRM on July 17, 2012. The “Approval Conditions” state:

APPROVED FOR THE HOME OFFICE (ANTIQUE FURNITURE CONSULTING) 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.4 AND 2.50 OF THE LAND USE BYLAW.

[Appeal Record, Exhibit S-5, p. 80]
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[25] The Appellant confirmed at the hearing that his business activities remain 

substantially the same as described in the June 29, 2012, letter. He wishes to move the 

furniture repair aspect of the business to the detached building, rather than performing 

this function in the attached garage. The Appellant’s evidence indicated it would not be 

possible, from a pragmatic and financial perspective, to build a larger attached garage. 

This appears to be based on the slope of the lot, the position of the septic field, and 

setback requirements.

[26] The Appellant testified he had taken a course in precision woodworking, 

which skills he intended to pass down to his son, and which skills were used in repairing 

antique household furniture.

[27] On November 7, 2016, the Appellant filed the Application, which contains a 

sketch of the Property, showing the location of the home and detached building. An 

attached document references sections of the Nova Scotia Building Code (“Building 

Code”), including Article 1.2.1.3, which was added in 2016, and relates specifically to 

home-based business Building Code exemptions.

[28] In addition to providing various explanations as to how his proposed use 

complies with the Building Code, the Appellant asked the following:

I am inquiring on a permit to move the furniture repair service business from the main 
dwelling to the accessory building. Under 2.4.2.5 where do I obtain a permit? Also who 
issue the permit after all the requirements are met according to the 
above? -

also if 2.51.7 Revoking a permit happens? Please supply a writen response under 2.51.9 
of the code with the reasons why....

[Appeal Record, Exhibit S-5, p.13J
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[29] The signed Application has the following entry under the heading 

“Description of Work”:

DP only - to move his furniture repair business from the main dwelling to the accessory 
building.

[Appeal Record, Exhibit S-5, p. 11 ]

[30] On December 7, 2016, the Development Officer refused the Application on

the following basis:

...This property is zoned R-1 (Single Family Dwelling} Zone under the Beaver 
Bank/Hammonds Plains/Upper Sackville Land Use Bylaw. The following sections of the 
Beaver Bank/Hammonds Plains/Upper Sackville Land Use Bylaw (copied below} pertains 
to your application:

Part 6 - Section 6.1 "Furniture Repair Business” is not listed as a permitted use in the 
R-1 {Single Family Dwelling) Zone. "Offices in conjunction with 
permitted dwellings" are listed as a permitted use. •

Part 2 - Section 2.50 Office is defined as a room or rooms where business may be
transacted, a service performed or consultation given but shall not 
include the manufacturing of any product or the retail selling of 
goods.

Section 3.5(a) If a use is not listed as a permitted use within any zone, it shall be
deemed to be prohibited in that zone.

Part 6 - Section 6.4(a) Where offices are permitted in any R-1 Zone, any office shall be 
wholly contained within the dwelling which is the principle 
residence of the operator of the office.

The application states the business will be a repair business and will be located in the 
accessory building, not within the dwelling which is the principle residence; therefore 
Development Permit Application #157164 must be refused given the use is not permitted 
and cannot be located in an accessory building.

[Appeal Record, Exhibit S-5, p.64]

[31] While not listing grounds of appeal in a traditional format, the Appellant

challenges the Development Officer’s reasons for denying the Application, and says his

proposed use complies with the LUB.
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VI OPINION EVIDENCE

[32] Mr. Faulkner authored a report dated February 7, 2017. The following

excerpts address the main points at issue in this proceeding:

The proposed use Is a "Furniture Repair Business". The business uses permitted in Part 
6, Section 6.1, R-1 Uses Permitted, of the land use by-law (Appeal Record, Tab 2) are 
limited to a day care facility, office, and bed and breakfast

I determined that the only use which could be considered was an office in conjunction with 
a permitted dwelling.

I reviewed the definition of "office", Part 2, Section 2.50 in the land use by-law (Planning 
Documents Tab 1, pg. 8) to determine whether the proposed use met the definition. An 
"office" is defined as:

2.50 OFFICE means a room or rooms where business may be transacted, 
a service performed or consultation given but shall not Include the 
manufacturing of any product or the retail selling of goods."

The use proposed is for furniture repair which is not an office use by definition. Therefore 
the use is not permitted in the zone under the permitted uses section of the by-law.

In an attempt to find an alternative means of approving the permit I considered other terms 
and uses within the by-law.

I considered Part 2, Section 2.2, Accessory Use, (Planning Documents Tab 1, pg. 1) 
defined as,

"ACCESSORY USE means a use which is subordinate, normally incidental, 
and exclusively devoted to a main use or building permitted under the 
provisions of this by-law and, where residential uses are permitted by this 
by-law, shall include home occupations related to the domestic arts of 
cooking, sewing, tutoring or repairing household articles, or related to 
traditional crafts carried on within a dwelling without alteration to the 
dwelling and without devoting any space within the dwelling exclusively to 
such occupations."

To be considered a traditional craft the use would have to be contained within the dwelling, 
result in no alterations to the dwelling and have no space dedicated exclusively to the craft.

Property records Indicate that permit number 125119 was Issued for a home office 
(Skinners Antique Consulting Service) on July 17, 2012 (Appeal Record Tab 6). That office 
use was located in a dedicated space within the dwelling. There Is no reference to repair 
of furniture in that permit only the fact that Skinner acted as a broker for people wishing to 
buy select antique furniture. The current proposal is to relocate a furniture repair business, 
which has not received a permit, from the dwelling to an accessory building and dedicate 
the space within the building to furniture repair. In my opinion the business is not an 
accessory use as defined.
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Notwithstanding that the use is not permitted in the R-1 Zone, I considered the proposal to 
use the detached accessory building for a home business. Part 6, Section 6.4(a), Other 
Requirements: Office Uses, (Planning Documents Tab 1, pg. 36) states the office use shall 
be wholly contained within the dwelling which is the principal residence of the operator of 
the office. The use proposed is within a detached accessory building and therefore not 
permitted.

[Exhibit S-6, Faulkner Report, pp. 2-4]

[33] In responding to Board questions concerning the limits in s. 2.2 of the LUB, 

expressed by the wording “carried on within a dwelling without alteration to the dwelling 

and without devoting any space within the dwelling exclusively to such occupations” and 

whether these limits applied to “repairing household items”, or, only to “traditional crafts”, 

because of the placement of the comma, and the use of the word “or”, Mr. Faulkner 

answered he “had never read it that way.” He said he had “read it as a single inclusive 

definition and not as related to two separate entities by the comma.” [Sound File, Track 

2, 32:39 to 32:49]

[34] In response to a further Board question, Mr. Faulkner indicated he did not 

see any conflict between s. 2.1 of the LUB, which defines an “accessory building” as “a 

building which is used exclusively for an accessory use”, and s. 2.2 of the LUB, which, 

according to his interpretation, would limit certain accessory uses to a dwelling, which, in 

this case, would be the main building and not the accessory building.

[35] Mr. Faulkner said that s. 2.1 of the LUB sets out the general definition of 

“accessory building or structure.” However, there are many zones in the LUB, and every 

zone allows for accessory uses. In his opinion this is why the words “conforms with all 

applicable requirements of this by-law” were included in s. 2.1. He said if a person owns 

an accessory building, “you have to use it in accordance with the by-law”, which the Board 

took to mean, in this case, including the restrictions in s. 2.2 of the LUB. [Sound File, 

Track 2, 33:17 to 33:57]
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VII RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND PLANNING DOCUMENTS

[36] The issuance of a development permit in the circumstances of this case is 

governed by the provisions of the HRMC, the LUB, and, to the extent it may assist in the 

interpretation of the LUB, the Beaver Bank, Hammonds Plains and Upper Sackville 

Municipal Planning Strategy (“MPS”).

1. The HRMC

[37] Pursuant to ss. 261(1) of the HRMC, a development officer must issue a 

development permit “if the development meets the requirements of the land-use by-law..

2. The LUB

[38] While all provisions of the LUB have been reviewed, the Board considers 

the following provisions are particularly relevant to its analysis:

PART 2: DEFINITIONS

In this By-law the word "shall" is mandatory and not permissive. Words used in the present 
tense shall include the future; words used in the singular number shall include the plural 
and words used in the plural number shall include the singular. The word "used" shall 
include "intended to be used", "arranged" and "designed". All other words shall carry their 
customary meaning except for those defined hereinafter:

2.1 ACCESSORY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE means a building or structure which 
is used exclusively for an accessory use and which is not attached in any way to 
the main building and which conforms with all applicable requirements of this by
law.

2.2 ACCESSORY USE means a use which is subordinate, normally incidental, and 
exclusively devoted to a main use or building permitted under the provisions of this 
by-law and, where residential uses are permitted by this by-law, shall include home 
occupations related to the domestic arts of cooking, sewing, tutoring or repairing 
household articles, or related to traditional crafts carried on within a dwelling 
without alteration to the dwelling and without devoting any space within the 
dwelling exclusively to such occupations.

2.9 BUILDING means any structure whether temporary or permanent, used or built for 
the shelter, accommodation or enclosure of persons, animals, materials or 
equipment and includes any vessel or container used for any of the foregoing 
purposes.
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2.20 DWELLING

(a) Dwelling means a building or part of a building, occupied or capable of 
being occupied as a home or residence by one or more persons, and 
containing one or more dwelling units but shall not include a hotel, a motel, 
apartment hotel or hostel.

(c) Dwelling Unit means one or more habitable rooms designed, occupied or 
intended for use by one or more persons as an independent and separate 
housekeeping establishment in which a kitchen, sleeping and sanitary 
facilities are provided for the exclusive use of such persons.

(d) Dwelling, Single Unit means a building which is a completely detached 
dwelling unit and having a minimum width of any main wall of not less than 
twenty (20) feet (6.1 m).

2.32 HOME BUSINESS USES means the accessory use of a dwelling for gainful 
employment involving the provision or sale of goods and/or services and without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing does not include restaurants, take-outs, 
convenience stores, the boarding of animals, taxi stands or any use deemed to be 
obnoxious.

2.50 OFFICE means a room or rooms where business may be transacted, a service 
performed or consultation given but shall not include the manufacturing of any 
product or the retail selling of goods.

2.76 STRUCTURE means anything that is erected, built or constructed of parts joined 
together or any such erection fixed to or supported by the soil or by any other 
structure, and includes buildings, walls signs, and fences exceeding six (6) feet 
(1.8 m) in height.

3.5 USES PERMITTED

Uses permitted within any zone shall be determined as follows:

(a) If a use is not listed as a use permitted within any zone, it shall be deemed 
to be prohibited in that zone.

(c) If any use is listed subject to any special conditions or requirements, it 
shall be permitted subject to the fulfilling of such conditions or 
requirements.

(d) Where a use permitted within any zone is defined in Section 2, the uses 
permitted within that zone shall be deemed to include any similar use 
which satisfies such definition except where any definition is specifically 
limited to exclude any use.

(e) Except where limited by Section 4.1, or specifically prohibited elsewhere 
in this By-law, any use permitted within any zone may be located in 
conjunction with, whether contained within the same building or located on 
the same lot as, any other use permitted within that zone.
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4.1 DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

(a) No development shall be permitted unless a development permit has been 
issued and no development permit shall be issued unless the provisions 
of this By-law are satisfied.

4.11 ACCESSORY USES AND BUILDINGS

Provisions made under this by-law to permit uses, buildings, and structures shall, 
unless otherwise stated by this by-law, also be deemed to include any accessory 
uses buildings or structures provided that:

(a) the accessory use, building, or structure is located within the same zone 
as the principal building or use it is intended to serve or is located within 
an abutting zone in which the principal use or building is permitted;

(b) the accessory use building or structure is located on a lot which directly 
abuts or is directly across a public street or highway, private road or private 
right-of-way from the lot containing the principal building or use it is 
intended to serve; and

(c) all other applicable conditions and requirements of this by-law are 
satisfied.

4.12 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS

(a) Accessory uses, buildings and structures shall be permitted in any zone 
but shall not:
(i) be used for human habitation except where a dwelling is a 

permitted accessory use;

PART 6: R-1 (SINGLE UNIT DWELLING1) ZONE

6.1 R-1 USES PERMITTED

No development permit shall be issued in any R-1 (Single Unit Dwelling) Zone 
except for the following:

Single unit dwellings 
Existing two unit dwellings 
Existing mobile dwellings
Day care facilities for not more than seven (7) children and in conjunction with 
permitted dwellings
Offices in conjunction with permitted dwellings 
Bed & Breakfasts 
Open space uses

6.4 OTHER REQUIREMENTS: OFFICE USES

Where offices are permitted in any R-1 Zone, the following shall apply:

(a) Any office shall be wholly contained within the dwelling which is the 
principle residence of the operator of the office.

(b) No individuals who are not residents in the dwelling shall be employed in 
the office.

(c) No more than twenty-five (25) per cent of the gross floor area shall be 
devoted to any office, and in no case shall any office occupy more than 
three hundred (300) square feet (28 m).

(d) No open storage or outdoor display shall be permitted.
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(e) Not more than one (1) business sign shall be permitted and no such 
sign shall exceed two (2) square feet (0.2 m2) in area. The height of 
the sign shall be restricted to eight (8) feet or less and not be attached 
to a dwelling. (RC-Jun 30/09;E-Sep 5/09)

(f) One off-street parking space, other than that required for the dwelling, 
shall be provided for every one hundred and fifty (150) square feet (14 m2) 
of floor area devoted to any office.

3. TheMPS

[39] The Property is located in the Residential Designation area, on MAP 1D of 

the Generalized Future Land Use Maps, in the MPS.

[40] Home businesses in the Residential Designation are addressed as follows, 

at pp. 47-48 of the MPS:

It is reasonable to consider that the use of a dwelling includes certain rights of the occupant 
to use that dwelling for purposes which are, in fact, accessory to its main use as the 
occupant's residence. Although the primary objective is to protect the residential 
environment, resident-operated business activities of a limited size which require office 
space or involve the teaching and practice of traditional arts and crafts activities and 
domestic arts, as well as day care facilities and bed and breakfasts, will be permitted. 
Activities devoted to retail sale or personal service uses, the employment of individuals not 
living in the dwelling, or the use of mechanical equipment not normally found in a dwelling 
are not considered to be accessory to the residential use and, therefore, will not be 
permitted. In addition, controls will be established on the parking of commercial motor 
vehicles.

Offices and day care facilities shall be permitted, but shall have no signs, outdoor storage 
or display, and shall be entirely contained within the dwelling. The above conditions are 
designed to ensure that no aspect of the use will detract from the residential environment.

P-33 It shall be the intention of Council to establish a Residential Designation as shown 
on the Generalized Future Land Use Maps. Within this designation, it shall be the 
intention of Council to support and protect the existing low density residential 
environment.

P-34 Within the Residential Designation, it shall be the intention of Council to establish 
a residential zone which permits single unit dwellings, existing two unit and mobile 
dwellings, open space uses, offices and day care facilities operated by a resident 
of the dwelling, bed & breakfasts, as well as activities related to traditional arts and 
crafts and domestic arts, provided that controls are established on the scale of the 
business and that no outdoor storage or display are permitted and signs are 
regulated through provisions of the Land Use By-law (RC-Jun 30/09;E-Sep 
5/09), in order to ensure that the external appearance is compatible with the 
residential environment.
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VIII ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

1. Burden of Proof

[41] The Burden of proof is on the Appellant to show that Mr. Faulkner erred in 

his decision to refuse to issue the Development Permit.

2. Standard of Proof

[42] In order for the Appellant to succeed in this Appeal, the Board must be 

persuaded by the evidence, that on a balance of probabilities, Mr. Faulkner’s decision 

does not comply with, or conflicts with, the LUB.

3. Scope of Appeal and Standard of Review of Development Officer’s Decision

[43] The Board’s jurisdiction in relation to an appeal from a decision of a

development officer is set out in s. 265(2) of the HRMC as follows:

265(2) An applicant may only appeal a refusal to issue a development permit on the 
grounds that the decision of the development officer does not comply with the land-use by
law, a development agreement, an order establishing an interim planning area or an order 
regulating or prohibiting development in an interim planning area. [Emphasis added]

[44] Subsections 267(1) and (2) of the HRMC prescribes the Board’s powers in

this appeal:

267(1) The Board may

(a) confirm the decision appealed from;

(d) allow the appeal and order that the development permit be granted; 2

(2) The Board may not allow an appeal unless it determines that the decision of...the 
development officer. ..conflicts with the provisions of the land-use by-law or the subdivision 
by-law. [Emphasis added]

[45] For the Board to reverse Mr. Faulkner’s refusal decision, it must find that 

the decision “conflicts with” or “does not comply with” the LUB. The Board finds this is 

two ways of expressing the same test.
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[46] Historically, the Court of Appeal has said that the Board should apply the 

standard of correctness when reviewing the decision of a development officer to refuse 

to issue a development permit.

[47] In Re Bay Haven Beach Villas Inc., 2004 NSCA 59 (CanLII) stated:

[23]...the applicable standard is one of correctness...little deference is owed to the 
Development Officer’s decision.

[48] In Halifax (Regional Municipality) v. United Gulf Developments Ltd., 2009

NSCA 78 (CanLII) the Court of Appeal held:

[43]...the Board was right to apply a correctness standard to the Development Officer’s 
refusal to issue a development permit...Given its expertise in planning matters, the Board 
is well qualified to review decisions of a development officer on a correctness standard.

[49] More recently, the Court of Appeal has somewhat modified the concept of 

the standard of review, while still maintaining a close approximation of the traditional 

correctness standard. In Halifax (Regional Municipality) v. Anglican Diocesan Centre 

Corporation, 2010 NSCA 38 [affirming Anglican Diocesan Centre Corporation v. Halifax 

(Regional Municipality), 2009 NSUARB 154], the Court again referred to the standard of 

correctness, but went on to say that the Board, as an administrative tribunal constituted 

by statute:

[23] ...does not immerse itself in Dunsmuir’s standard of review analysis that governs a 
court’s judicial review. The Board should just do what the statute tells it to do.

[24] The Board said (H62) that it “may only allow this appeal if it determines that the 
Development Officer's decision 'conflicts with' or 'does not comply' with the provisions of 
the Land-Use By-Law”. After its analysis, the Board concluded (fl109) that the development 
officer's “decision to refuse conflicts with, and does not comply with, the LUB”, namely s.
67(1 )(d) which permits an “other institution of a similar type” in the P Zone. The Board 
correctly identified its standard of review, i.e. that prescribed by the HRM Charter, to the 
decision of the development officer.

[50] This approach appeared more recently in Royal Environmental Inc. v. Halifax 

(Regional Municipality), 2012 NSCA 62, at para. 41.
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[51] The Board will apply the same standard it applied in Anglican Diocesan and 

Royal Environmental.

4. Applicable Principles of Statutory Interpretation

[52] The Board considers that the liberal and purposive approach to statutory 

interpretation applies in this proceeding, see, for example: Heritage Trust of Nova Scotia 

v. Nova Scotia (Utility and Review Board), [1994] N.S.J. 50 (“Heritage Trust 1994”).

[53] In Anglican Diocesan, the Court of Appeal, in expanding upon its reasoning in

an earlier decision, Archibald v. Nova Scotia, 2010 NSCA 27, outlined an approach the

Board should follow in exercising its appellate jurisdiction in this matter. It said:

[29] In Archibald, j[ 24, this court summarized the principles that govern the Board in 
deciding whether an elected municipal council carried out the intent of a municipal planning 
strategy. Similar principles, but with some adjustment noted below, apply to the Board’s 
appellate role from a decision of a development officer. The authorities for these principles 
are cited in Archibald, If 25.

(1) The Board is the first tribunal to hear sworn and tested evidence. So 
the Board should undertake a thorough factual analysis of the proposal in 
the context of the LUB. The appellant bears the onus, on the balance of 
probabilities, to prove the facts that establish the conflict between the 
development officer's decision and the LUB. Here, the Board 57, 59) 
noted that the Church bore the onus on the balance of probabilities, and 
made determinative factual findings that I will discuss later.

(2) The legislation expects the Board to interpret the LUB. The Board 
should interpret the LUB not formalistically, but pragmatically and 
purposively, to make the LUB work as a whole. The Board here (If 60) 
cited the purposive approach.

(3) Subsections 234(1) and (3) of the HRM Charter direct that the LUB 
“enables” and should “carry out the intent” of the MPS. The MPS does not 
amend the LUB. But the LUB’s interpretation may be assisted by the MPS, 
and the Board’s purposive approach should encompass the LUB and MPS 
together. The Board here (f[ 84) cited the interpretive reflexivity between 
the MPS and LUB (discussed later 46-49).

(4) The Board’s deference to the elected municipal council’s difficult 
choices among vague and intersecting intentions in the MPS, discussed 
in Archibald 24(7), does not apply to an unelected development officer 
who applies the LUB. This is apparent from the legislative mandates to the 
development officer and Board. Section 261(1) of the HRM Charter says 
that a “development permit must be issued if the development meets the 
requirements of the land-use by-law....” So a development officer with 
such a compliant application has an executory function. He holds no public
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hearing of objections as may occur before the council. At the appeal level, 
the legislation directs the Board to decide whether the council “reasonably 
carried out the intent of the municipal planning strategy” - a somewhat 
diffuse standard. But the Board's function with a development officer's 
decision - to determine whether that decision “conflicts with” the proper 
interpretation of the LUB - is more pointed. The Board here (fl 62- 63) 
noted these principles.

(5) The Board hears an appeal. It is not an initiating tribunal offering fresh 
direction on a planning issue. So the Board should focus on the 
development officer's decision and stated reasons. Section 260(2) of the 
HRM Charter says that, within 30 days from receipt of the application, the 
development officer “shall grant the development permit or inform the 
applicant of the reasons for not granting the permit”. Then s. 264(e) states 
that notice of appeal to the Board must be filed within 14 days from the 
development officer's notice. Clearly the statute contemplates that the 
development officer's written reasons be central to the appeal, meaning 
the Board's decision should address those reasons. As stated in 
Archibald, f[ 30, the Board is not confined to those reasons. The ultimate 
question - whether the development officer's refusal conflicts with the LUB 
- may involve other issues. But the focus on the development officer's 
stated reasons prompts the Board to respect its appellate role. [Emphasis 
added]

[54] The Court of Appeal remarked, at paragraph 47 of Anglican Diocesan, that:

...the MPS' intent should be the LUB's backbone. For that reason, the MPS may be an 
interpretive tool to elicit meaning from ambiguity in the LUB: Bay Haven Beach Villas Inc. 
v. Halifax (Regional Municipality), 2004 NSCA 59 (CanLII), para. 26; Heritage Trust of Nova 
Scotia v. Nova Scotia (Utility and Review Board) (1994), 1994 CanLII 4114 (NS CA), 128 
N.S.R. (2d) 5 (CA), at para. 123; Archibald, para. 24(8).

[55] Archibald indicates that the impact of the MPS as an interpretive tool to 

“elicit meaning from ambiguity” is more pronounced when the MPS and LUB are enacted 

concurrently. In this case, while there have been some amendments to the LUB, the LUB 

provisions which give rise to interpretation issues were enacted at the same time as the 

MPS.

5. The Development Officer’s Reasons

[56] While the Board is not confined to reviewing the written reasons for denial 

provided by the Development Officer, Anglican Diocesan makes it clear these reasons 

are central to the appeal.
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[57] In this case, citing ss. 6.1,2.50, 3.5(a) and 6.4(a) of the LUB, Mr. Faulkner 

refused the application for two reasons: the proposed furniture repair business use was 

not permitted in the R-1 zone, and the proposed furniture repair business could not be 

located in an accessory building.

[58] Mr. Faulkner’s refusal letter did not refer to s. 2.2 of the LUB, which 

references home occupations such as the “domestic art” of “repairing household articles” 

and “traditional crafts”, in conjunction with permitted residential uses.

[59] In his expert report filed in this proceeding, Mr. Faulkner addressed s. 2.2 

of the LUB. Fie indicated the home occupations listed under this provision had to be 

contained within the dwelling. In his report, and in response to Board questions, he made 

no distinction between traditional crafts and the domestic art of repairing household 

articles, when addressing the requirement that such occupations be confined to a 

dwelling, and when providing his opinion they could not be carried out in an accessory 

building.

6. Does the Development Officer’s Decision Conflict with the Provisions of the 
LUB?

[60] There are two aspects of the LUB which the Board must address in arriving 

at a conclusion on the issue in this Appeal. Firstly, the Board must consider if the 

Appellant’s furniture repair business is a permitted use in the R-1 zone in any 

circumstances. Secondly, if the Board finds the R-1 zone, in some circumstances, allows 

a furniture repair business of the type described by the Appellant, the Board must 

determine whether such a business can be located in a detached building, outside the 

confines of a dwelling.
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6.1 Permitted Uses and the Appellant’s Business

[61] While s. 6.1 of the LUB does not list a furniture repair business as a 

permitted use, it does not automatically follow that such a use is not permitted in the R-1 

zone. It is true that s. 3.5(a) of the LUB deems a use which is not listed to be prohibited 

in that zone. However, in this case, s. 2.2 of the LUB, which defines “accessory use”, 

clearly states that where residential uses are permitted by the LUB, certain home 

occupations, none of which are listed in s. 6.1, are included as part of the residential use.

[62] As s. 6.1 of the LUB allows single unit dwellings, which are a residential 

use, if the Appellant’s proposed home business falls within the definition of a home 

occupation set out in s. 2.2 of the LUB, it would be a permitted use in the R-1 zone, subject 

to any limitations set out therein, or elsewhere in the LUB.

[63] The Appellant described the furniture repair aspect of his business as being 

“repairing household items” and a “traditional craft.” In fact, the Appellant often used both 

terms interchangeably.

[64] The Appellant further submitted that the nature of his furniture repair 

business was explained to an HRM development officer in his June 29, 2012, 

correspondence, when repair activities were being carried out in his attached garage, and 

an occupancy permit was issued.

[65] Mr. Faulkner initially appeared to be of the opinion that the Appellant’s 

furniture repair business was not the type of home occupation contemplated by s. 2.2 of 

the LUB.

[66] When questioned by the Board about the impact of the occupancy permit 

issued in 2012, Mr. Faulkner indicated he had not reviewed the file and did not know what 

the development officer in question had reviewed. He noted the permit indicated the
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application was approved for a home office, and did not refer to the furniture repair 

business. He did acknowledge the June 29, 2012, letter made reference to this business.

[67] When the Board asked the parties whether the 2012 permit application file 

would be helpful, neither party wished to have the file produced by undertaking. The 

Appellant indicated the Board had the relevant evidence, given his uncontradicted 

testimony that the June 29, 2012, letter had been submitted to the development officer. 

Ms. MacLaurin submitted there was no need to pursue this further, as the main focus of 

HRM’s argument was that the furniture repair business could not be conducted from an 

accessory building.

[68] Given the position of the parties, the Board did not order the production of 

the 2012 permit application file. HRM acknowledged the occupations set out in s. 2.2 of 

the LUB could be carried out in a dwelling, subject to the other limitations in that provision. 

It was not entirely clear HRM was acknowledging the Appellant’s antique furniture repair 

business was such an occupation. Therefore, as the issue of whether the Appellant’s 

business is a permitted use was raised in the denial letter and Mr. Faulkner’s evidence, 

the Board will address the issue.

[69] In the end, because the occupancy permit which was issued in 2012 does 

not specifically provide an approval for the Appellant’s furniture repair business, even 

though the development officer in question was aware of this aspect of the Appellant’s 

business, it is of little relevance in the interpretation issues the Board must decide.

[70] The terms “domestic arts,” “household articles,” and “traditional crafts,” are 

not defined in the LUB. The MPS offers little guidance, referencing “traditional arts and 

crafts activities and domestic arts,” without defining these terms. The main context
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provided by the MPS is that these terms relate to “resident-operated business activities 

of limited size.”

[71] The Appellant pointed out that the term “traditional crafts” is addressed in

the land use by-laws, for the St. Margaret’s Bay area. The Planning Districts 1 and 3 (St

Margaret’s Bay) Land Use By-Law defines “traditional uses” as meaning:

2.77 TRADITIONAL USE means the use of a building or part of a building or a lot or part 
of a lot on which traditional crafts and activities are or are capable of being carried out and 
shall include weaving, sculpturing and moulding, furniture making and repair, 
woodworking, pottery making and small boat building and repair.

[72] The Board notes the term “traditional use” is defined in other HRM land use 

by-laws, sometimes with slightly different lists of traditional crafts.

[73] While they provide some context, the definitions from other land use by

laws are of limited assistance in the interpretation of s. 2.2 of the LUB, containing non- 

exhaustive lists of what are considered to be traditional crafts in each planning area, which 

have different home occupation provisions and limitations.

[74] This said, the Board has little difficulty in concluding that the repair of 

antique furniture, utilizing, to some extent, specialized woodworking skills, can be 

considered a traditional craft, which could, in certain circumstances, be carried out in the 

R-1 zone, as a home occupation.

[75] The generic repair of furniture, and woodworking, are seen as traditional 

crafts in other secondary planning areas. There is nothing in the context of the LUB, or 

the MPS, which would lead the Board to conclude that the term “traditional crafts” should 

be defined so restrictively as to exclude the more specialized repair of antique furniture 

from the definition of what constitutes a traditional craft.
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[76] In the Board’s view, the term “repair of household articles”, in the context of 

“domestic arts”, is also wide enough to include the repair of antique furniture. Household 

furniture is a category of articles used in the household. As the items are antiques, there 

appears to be a specialized art involved in refurbishing and repairing them.

[77] While it could be argued the term “household articles” should be limited to 

the repair of smaller items, such as appliances, there is nothing in the LUB or the MPS 

that would lead the Board to conclude a restrictive approach to interpreting this term was 

intended.

[78] The Board accordingly finds the antique furniture repair business described 

by the Appellant is a permitted use in the R-1 zone, subject to any further limitations 

imposed by the LUB. Such further limitations are addressed in the next part of this 

decision.

6.2 Must the Appellant’s furniture repair business be carried on in his 
dwelling?

[79] The main focus of HRM’s submissions to the Board was that if the 

Appellant’s furniture repair business was permitted in the R-1 zone, s. 2.2 of the LUB 

limited such a home occupation to the Appellant’s dwelling, which by definition would not 

include an accessory building.

[80] The Appellant raised a number of arguments in the appeal documents, and 

in the Application, including some related to variances, some to the Building Code, and 

some to s. 239 of the HRMC. Section 239 of the HRMC, and the variance issue, were 

addressed and dismissed in the Board’s decision on the relevance of certain documents. 

The Building Code provisions do not assist the Appellant. Even though the Building Code
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was amended to allow certain exemptions for home businesses, the Appellant’s proposed 

use must still comply with the LUB.

[81] The Board has not repeated all these arguments, but focused on the ones 

addressed at the hearing, after the Board had provided guidance on what issues were 

properly before it.

[82] The Appellant’s argument started with the premise that the provisions of the 

MPS direct that the use of a dwelling includes certain rights. He said the accessory uses 

permitted by s. 2.2, related to repair of household articles, or the carrying on of traditional 

crafts, are accessory to these rights, and are therefore uses permitted in an accessory 

building.

[83] The Appellant submitted an accessory building is meant for accessory uses 

pursuant to s. 2.1 of the LUB, and pursuant to s. 2.2 of the LUB, his furniture repair 

business is such an accessory use.

[84] The Appellant said his accessory building received a development permit 

pursuant to s. 4.1 of the LUB, and complies with the requirements of s. 4.15 of the LUB.

[85] The Appellant took the position that ss. 4.11 and 3.5(e) of the LUB permit 

the authorized uses set out in s. 2.2 of the LUB to be conducted in the accessory building.

[86] The Appellant submitted that the term “service”, in the context of the 

definition of “home office” in s. 2.50 of the LUB, or the definition of “home business use”, 

under s. 2.32 of the LUB, is not defined. He said he is offering a service which is 

authorized by s. 2.2 of the LUB, and can therefore be conducted in his accessory building.

[87] The Appellant says that there are many types of home businesses 

authorized in different parts of the area covered by the LUB, and the provisions of the
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LUB should be interpreted in such a way as to allow for the expansion of home 

businesses.

[88] The Appellant also pointed out that the tools of his trade are not located in 

his living room, but in his attached garage and accessory building. The Board understood 

him to be saying it only stands to reason the LUB contemplates the home business should 

be located where the tools are located.

[89] While the Appellant expressed to the Board his feelings of frustration in 

navigating the planning process, HRM’s position that the Appellant’s business cannot be 

located in an accessory building is correct in law.

[90] Planning strategies and land use by-laws in different parts of HRM can 

impose different land use restrictions related to residential zones, and create different 

types of residential zones, with different land use restrictions, within a secondary planning 

area.

[91] In this case, the Property is located in the R-1 zone, which is a residential 

zone. When the MPS and LUB were created, the Board finds the intent was to allow 

limited home based businesses in the R-1 zone, but the overarching concern was to 

promote the residential character of this zone, by limiting the size of any such businesses.

[92] The Appellant made numerous references to the “home office” definition, 

which the Board notes is what the occupancy permit issued to the Appellant in 2012 

approves. The Board is not persuaded that a furniture repair business would be the type 

of business contemplated by a home office. However, even if it was, s. 6.4 of the LUB 

says that a home office must be located entirely within the dwelling which is the principal 

residence of the operator of the office.
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[93] The Board notes that the Appellant seemed to equate the terms “building,” 

“structure,” and “dwelling” in the course of his evidence, cross-examination of Mr. 

Faulkner, and his submissions. All these terms are defined in the LUB.

[94] A “dwelling” is a defined term pursuant to s. 2.20 of the LUB. It is a “building 

or part of a building, occupied or capable of being occupied as a home or residence by 

one or more persons, and containing one or more dwelling units...”

[95] Not every building or structure is a dwelling. The Appellant’s detached 

accessory building is not a dwelling. Therefore, to the extent the Appellant appeared to 

be arguing his furniture repair business was a service offered from his home office, 

pursuant to the LUB, such a home office could not be located in the accessory building.

[96] In any event, the Board finds the Appellant’s antique furniture repair 

business need not be carried out from an office to comply with the LUB. The issue 

remains whether the domestic art of repairing household articles, or traditional crafts, 

must also be carried on within a dwelling.

[97] Section 2.1 of the LUB defines an accessory building as one which is used 

exclusively for an accessory use and not attached to the main building. Section 2.2 of 

the LUB includes certain home occupations as accessory uses in residential zones, but 

contains language restricting certain home occupation uses to dwellings.

[98] While this might appear to create an ambiguity, the Board agrees with Mr. 

Faulkner that the wording “and which conforms with the applicable requirements of this 

by-law” in s. 2.1 means that the accessory use itself must be permitted in the accessory 

building.
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[99] This approach is consistent with the general scheme of the LUB, including 

s. 3.5(c) and (d). The Board notes that ss. 3.5(e), and 4.11, referenced by the Appellant, 

have wording that confirms uses and accessory uses must conform with all parts of the 

LUB.

[100] Another potential ambiguity, which was raised by the Board, is created by 

the placement of a comma in s. 2.2 of the LUB, which, using a strict grammatical 

approach, could lead to the conclusion that the words “carried on within a dwelling without 

alteration to the dwelling and without devoting any space within the dwelling exclusively 

to such occupations” only apply to traditional crafts, and not the domestic art of “repairing 

household articles.” Having considered all the evidence and submissions, the Board is 

satisfied the limiting language applies to both.

[101] Anglican Diocesan directs the Board to interpret the LUB pragmatically and 

purposively, to make the LUB work as a whole. A formalistic interpretation, which 

distinguishes between domestic arts and traditional crafts in s. 2.2 of the LUB, would not 

be consistent with this approach.

[102] Firstly, the language of the MPS does not distinguish between traditional 

crafts and domestic arts, when addressing the limited size of resident-operated 

businesses. Secondly, while arising in a slightly different context, “home business uses” 

is defined, in s. 2.32 of the LUB, in part, as “the accessory use of a dwelling.” Thirdly, the 

other domestic arts listed in s. 2.2 of the LUB are of the type which would ordinarily be 

carried out in a dwelling. Fourthly, the wording applicable to the R-1 Zone can be 

contrasted with s. 11.3 of the LUB, which relates to the R-6 (Rural Residential) Zone, 

where the permitted home businesses are expressly stated to be allowed in an accessory
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building. Finally, as demonstrated in this case, there may well be some overlaps between 

what can be categorized as domestic arts and traditional crafts. To attempt to divide such 

occupations between domestic arts and traditional crafts would be a very formalistic and 

rigid approach, contrary to the approach outlined in Anglican Diocesan.

[103] When looking at the scheme of the LUB and the MPS as a whole, an 

expressed goal is that home occupations be restricted in size in the R-1 Zone. With 

respect to domestic arts and traditional crafts, a liberal, purposive, and pragmatic analysis 

leads to the conclusion this is primarily accomplished in this zone by restricting these 

occupations to within the dwelling.

[104] The Board, therefore, finds HRM is correct when it interprets the LUB, and 

s. 2.2 thereof, as requiring that home occupations, involving domestic arts and traditional 

crafts, must be conducted in a dwelling, pursuant to the restrictions set out in s. 2.2 of the 

LUB, and such home occupations cannot be conducted in an accessory building.

[105] Accordingly, the Appellant has not discharged the burden of showing that 

Mr. Faulkner’s refusal decision conflicts with the LUB.

IX SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

[106] The Appellant appealed a decision from Mr. Andrew Faulkner, HRM 

development officer, which said the Appellant could not obtain an occupancy permit to 

operate his antique furniture repair business from the Appellant’s accessory building, 

because such a business was not a permitted use in the R-1 zone, and could not be 

carried out in an accessory building.
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[107] The Board finds that the antique furniture repair business, as described by 

the Appellant in this proceeding, is a permitted use in the R-1 zone, pursuant to s. 2.2 of 

the LUB, being either a traditional craft or the domestic art of repairing household articles, 

provided there is compliance with the restrictions imposed on such occupations.

[108] The Board agrees with HRM that the LUB, and s. 2.2 in particular, prohibits 

the Appellant from carrying on the antique furniture repair business from an accessory 

building.

[109] The decision of the Development Officer does not conflict with the LUB. 

The Appeal is therefore dismissed.

[110] An Order will issue accordingly.

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 27th day of April, 2017.

J. Melanson
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